

F071584

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

GENEVA HAWKINS et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

**ST. JOHN MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH OF
BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA et al.,**
Defendants and Appellants,

v.

JAMES BANKS et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

APPEAL FROM KERN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
LINDA S. ETIENNE, COMMISSIONER • CASE NO. S-1500-CV-279571

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
MISSIONARY BAPTIST STATE CONVENTION AND
THE BAPTIST MINISTERS CONFERENCE OF LOS
ANGELES AND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

**STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
JAMES A. SONNE (BAR No. 250759)
CROWN QUADRANGLE • 559 NATHAN ABBOTT WAY
STANFORD, CALIFORNIA 94305-8610
(650) 723-1422 • FAX: (650) 723-4426
jsonne@law.stanford.edu**

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE CALIFORNIA MISSIONARY BAPTIST STATE CONVENTION AND THE BAPTIST
MINISTERS CONFERENCE OF LOS ANGELES AND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONSi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF..... 1

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 3

INTRODUCTION..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. BAPTIST CHURCHES ARE DECENTRALIZED AND
SELF-DEFINED AS A MATTER OF FAITH 5

 A. Baptist theology rejects hierarchy and urges local
 congregations to follow God’s spirit as they discern it 5

 B. To ensure communities of faith, however, Baptist
 churches insist on good-standing membership rules 6

 C. Like St. John, Baptist churches often use religious
 criteria to determine membership in good standing 7

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S APPROACH TO GOOD-
STANDING MEMBERSHIP HURTS BAPTISTS..... 10

 A. The trial court’s selective use of bylaws requires
 unconstitutional meddling in Baptist religious affairs 10

 B. The trial court’s refusal to defer to St. John on good-
 standing membership discriminates against Baptists..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> (1872) 82 U.S. 131 | 3,4,10 |
| <i>Burgess v. Rock Creek Baptist Church</i> (D.D.C. 1990) 734 F.Supp. 30 | 13 |
| <i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 467 | 14 |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (1947) 330 U.S. 1 | 5,13 |
| <i>First Baptist Church of Glen Este v. Ohio</i> (S.D. Ohio 1983) 591 F. Supp. 676 | 13 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v.</i> <i>EEOC</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 694..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jones v. Wolf</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 595..... | 4,11,14 |
| <i>Nunn v. Black</i> (W.D. Va. 1981) 506 F.Supp. 444..... | 13 |
| <i>Rentz v. Werner</i> (2010) 156 Wash.App. 423 | 14 |
| <i>Singh v. Singh</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1264..... | 4,10,11,13 |
| <i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 696..... | 12,13,14 |

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|----|
| Cal. Const., art. I, § 4 | 5 |
| Cal. Corp. Code, § 9414, subd. (a)..... | 12 |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.200 | 1 |

Church Bylaws

| | |
|--|-----|
| California Missionary Baptist State Convention, <i>By Laws</i> , (Jan. 20, 1995) | 6 |
| Christ Fellowship Baptist Church (Fla.), <i>Bylaws</i> (Dec. 12, 2007) | 9 |
| Clarks Chapel Baptist Church (N.C.), <i>By-laws</i> (Nov. 28, 2010) | 8 |
| East Pointe Baptist Church (Fla.), <i>Bylaws</i> (June 14, 2015) | 8 |
| First Baptist Church of Griffin (Ga.), <i>Bylaws</i> (Oct. 27, 2009) | 9 |
| First Baptist Church of Woodstock (Ga.), <i>Bylaws</i> (Sept. 12, 2013) | 8 |
| Good News Baptist Church (Ohio), <i>Constitution</i> (July 2014) | 9 |
| Hebron Baptist Church (Ga.), <i>Bylaws</i> (2012) | 8-9 |
| Pleasant Hope Baptist Church (Md.), <i>Bylaws</i> (June 16, 2014) | 8 |
| Richland Southern Baptist Church (Ill.), <i>Constitution</i> (June 14, 2009) | 9 |
| Stuart Heights Baptist Church (Tenn.), <i>Constitution and</i> <i>Bylaws</i> (Feb. 1, 2011) | 8 |
| Zion Baptist Church (Tex.), <i>Bylaws</i> (Jan. 30, 2012) | 8 |
| Zion Baptist Church (Mass.), <i>Constitution and By-Laws</i> (April 1, 2014) | 9 |

Books and Articles

| | |
|--|----|
| 1 Corinthians 12 | 6 |
| Durham & Smith, <i>Religious Organizations and the Law</i> (2013) | 13 |
| Hammett, <i>The Why and Who of Church Membership</i> , in <i>Baptist Foundations: Church Government for an</i> <i>Anti-Institutional Age</i> (Dever & Leeman eds. 2015) 167 | 7 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Holmes, Baptist Theology (2012)..... | 5,6,7 |
| Moser, <i>Baptist Handbook for Church Members</i> (1971) | 6 |
| Norman, <i>The Baptist Way: Distinctives of a Baptist Church</i> (2005)..... | 7 |
| Wellum & Wellum, <i>The Biblical and Theological Case for Congregationalism</i> , in <i>Baptist Foundations: Church Government for an Anti-Institutional Age</i> (Dever & Leeman eds. 2015) 47..... | 6 |
| Young & Tigges, <i>Into the Religious Thicket—Constitutional Limits on Civil Court Jurisdiction Over Ecclesiastical Disputes</i> (1986) 47 Ohio St. L.J. 475 | 12 |
